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1 Appendix to be viewed in conjunction with applicable Clinical Protocol   

1.1 Codes included in Appendix A 

1.1.1 65820, 66174, 66999 
 

1.2 65820 
H21.82 Plateau iris syndrome (post-iridectomy) (postprocedural) 
H40.1110 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1111 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, mild stage 
H40.1112 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage 
H40.1113 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, severe stage 
H40.1114 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1120 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1121 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, mild stage 
H40.1122 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage 
H40.1123 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, severe stage 
H40.1124 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1130 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified 
H40.1131 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage 
H40.1132 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, moderate stage 
H40.1133 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage 
H40.1134 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate stage 
H40.1190 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1191 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, mild stage 
H40.1192 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, moderate stage 
H40.1193 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, severe stage 
H40.1194 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, indeterminate stage 
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https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.82
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1110
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1111
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1112
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1113
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1114
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1120
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1121
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1122
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1123
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1124
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1130
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1131
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1132
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1133
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1134
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1190
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1191
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1192
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1193
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1194
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1.2 65820 
H40.151 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, right eye 
H40.152 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, left eye 
H40.153 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, bilateral 
H40.159 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye 
H40.831 Aqueous misdirection, right eye 
H40.832 Aqueous misdirection, left eye 
H40.833 Aqueous misdirection, bilateral 
H40.839 Aqueous misdirection, unspecified eye 
H40.89 Other specified glaucoma 
H40.9  Unspecified glaucoma 
H42  Glaucoma in diseases classified elsewhere 
Q15.0  Congenital glaucoma 
Q85.00 Neurofibromatosis, unspecified 
Q85.01 Neurofibromatosis, type 1 
Q85.02 Neurofibromatosis, type 2 
Q85.03 Schwannomatosis 
Q85.9  Phakomatosis, unspecified 

 

1.3 66174 
H40.10X0 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, stage unspecified 
H40.10X1 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, mild stage 
H40.10X2 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, moderate stage 
H40.10X3 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, severe stage 
H40.10X4 Unspecified open-angle glaucoma, indeterminate stage 
H40.1110 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1111 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, mild stage 
H40.1112 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage 
H40.1113 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, severe stage 
H40.1114 Primary open-angle glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1120 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1121 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, mild stage 
H40.1122 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage 
H40.1123 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, severe stage 
H40.1124 Primary open-angle glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1130 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified 
H40.1131 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage 
H40.1132 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, moderate stage 
H40.1133 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage 
H40.1134 Primary open-angle glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate stage 
H40.1190 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1191 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, mild stage 
H40.1192 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, moderate stage 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.151
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.152
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.153
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.159
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.831
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.832
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.833
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.839
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H42
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q15.0
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q85.00
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q85.01
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q85.02
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q85.03
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q85.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.10X0
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.10X1
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.10X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.10X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.10X4
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1110
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1111
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1112
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1113
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1114
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1120
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1121
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1122
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1123
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1124
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1130
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1131
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1132
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1133
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1134
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1190
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1191
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1192
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1.3 66174 
H40.1193 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, severe stage 
H40.1194 Primary open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1310 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1311 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, mild stage 
H40.1312 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, moderate stage 
H40.1313 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, severe stage 
H40.1314 Pigmentary glaucoma, right eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1320 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1321 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, mild stage 
H40.1322 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, moderate stage 
H40.1323 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, severe stage 
H40.1324 Pigmentary glaucoma, left eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1330 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, stage unspecified 
H40.1331 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, mild stage 
H40.1332 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, moderate stage 
H40.1333 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, severe stage 
H40.1334 Pigmentary glaucoma, bilateral, indeterminate stage 
H40.1390 Pigmentary glaucoma, unspecified eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1391 Pigmentary glaucoma, unspecified eye, mild stage 
H40.1392 Pigmentary glaucoma, unspecified eye, moderate stage 
H40.1393 Pigmentary glaucoma, unspecified eye, severe stage 
H40.1394 Pigmentary glaucoma, unspecified eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.1412 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right eye, moderate stage 
H40.1413 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, right eye, severe stage 
H40.1422 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left eye, moderate stage 
H40.1423 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, left eye, severe stage 
H40.1432 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, bilateral, moderate stage 
H40.1433 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, bilateral, severe stage 
H40.1490 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, unspecified eye, stage unspecified 
H40.1492 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, unspecified eye, moderate stage 
H40.1493 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, unspecified eye, severe stage 
H40.1494 Capsular glaucoma with pseudoexfoliation of lens, unspecified eye, indeterminate stage 
H40.151 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, right eye 
H40.152 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, left eye 
H40.153 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, bilateral 
H40.159 Residual stage of open-angle glaucoma, unspecified eye 
Q15.0  Congenital glaucoma 

 

1.4 66999 
A49.01 Methicillin susceptible Staphylococcus aureus infection, unspecified site 
A49.8 Other bacterial infections of unspecified site 
B02.9  Zoster without complications 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1193
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1194
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1310
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1314
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1320
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1321
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1322
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1323
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1324
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1330
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1331
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1332
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1333
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1334
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1390
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1394
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1422
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1423
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1432
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1433
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1490
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1492
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1493
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.1494
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.151
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.152
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.153
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.159
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q15.0
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/A49.01
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/A49.8
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/B02.9
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1.4 66999 
B19.20 Unspecified viral hepatitis C without hepatic coma 
B60.13 Keratoconjunctivitis due to Acanthamoeba 
B95.61 Methicillin susceptible Staphylococcus aureus infection as the cause of diseases classified 

elsewhere 
B96.89 Other specified bacterial agents as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere 
C69.30 Malignant neoplasm of unspecified choroid 
C69.31 Malignant neoplasm of right choroid 
C69.32 Malignant neoplasm of left choroid 
C71.9  Malignant neoplasm of brain, unspecified 
D22.10 Melanocytic nevi of unspecified eyelid, including canthus 
D23.10 Other benign neoplasm of skin of unspecified eyelid, including canthus 
D23.121 Other benign neoplasm of skin of left upper eyelid, including canthus 
D23.122 Other benign neoplasm of skin of left lower eyelid, including canthus 
E03.9 Hypothyroidism, unspecified 
E08.311 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema 
E08.319 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with unspecified diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema 
E08.3211 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E08.3212 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E08.3213 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3219 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3291 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E08.3292 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E08.3293 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3299 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3311 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E08.3312 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E08.3313 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3319 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/B19.20
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/B60.13
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/B95.61
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/B96.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/C69.30
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/C69.31
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/C69.32
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/C71.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/D22.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/D23.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/D23.121
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/D23.122
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E03.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3292
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3299
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3319


5 

 

1.4 66999 
E08.3391 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E08.3392 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E08.3393 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3399 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3411 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E08.3412 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E08.3413 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3419 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3491 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E08.3492 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E08.3493 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3499 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3511 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E08.3512 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 
E08.3513 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E08.3519 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E08.3521 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, right eye 
E08.3522 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, left eye 
E08.3523 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, bilateral 
E08.3529 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E08.3531 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment not involving the macula, right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3491
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3492
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3493
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3499
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3511
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3512
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3513
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3519
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3521
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3522
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3523
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3529
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3531
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1.4 66999 
E08.3532 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment not involving the macula, left eye 
E08.3533 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment not involving the macula, bilateral 
E08.3539 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment not involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E08.3541 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

combined traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E08.3542 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

combined traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye 
E08.3543 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

combined traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral 
E08.3549 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

combined traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, 
unspecified eye 

E08.3551 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, right eye 

E08.3552 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, left eye 

E08.3553 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, bilateral 

E08.3559 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic 
retinopathy, unspecified eye 

E08.3591 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy 
without macular edema, right eye 

E08.3592 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy 
without macular edema, left eye 

E08.3593 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy 
without macular edema, bilateral 

E08.3599 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy 
without macular edema, unspecified eye 

E08.37X1 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved 
following treatment, right eye 

E08.37X2 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved 
following treatment, left eye 

E08.37X3 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved 
following treatment, bilateral 

E08.37X9 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved 
following treatment, unspecified eye 

E09.311 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with 
macular edema 

E09.319 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy without 
macular edema 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3532
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3533
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3539
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3542
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3543
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3549
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3551
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3552
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3553
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3559
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3591
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3592
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3593
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.3599
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.37X1
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.37X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.37X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E08.37X9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.319


7 

 

1.4 66999 
E09.3211 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E09.3212 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E09.3213 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3219 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3291 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E09.3292 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E09.3293 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3299 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3311 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E09.3312 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E09.3313 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3319 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3391 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E09.3392 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E09.3393 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3399 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3411 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E09.3412 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E09.3413 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3419 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3491 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3292
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3299
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3491
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1.4 66999 
E09.3492 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E09.3493 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3499 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic 

retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3511 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E09.3512 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 
E09.3513 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3519 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.3521 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, right eye 
E09.3522 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment involving the macula, left eye 
E09.3532 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

traction retinal detachment not involving the macula, left eye 
E09.3541 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

combined traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E09.3559 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, 

unspecified eye 
E09.3591 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 
E09.3592 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 
E09.3593 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E09.3599 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E09.37X2 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved 

following treatment, left eye 
E09.37X3 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved 

following treatment, bilateral 
E09.37X9 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved 

following treatment, unspecified eye 
E10.311 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular edema 
E10.319 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular edema 
E10.3211 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3492
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3493
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3499
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3511
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3512
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3513
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3519
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3521
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3522
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3532
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3559
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3591
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3592
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3593
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.3599
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.37X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.37X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E09.37X9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3211
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1.4 66999 
E10.3212 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, left eye 
E10.3213 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, bilateral 
E10.3219 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3291 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, right eye 
E10.3292 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, left eye 
E10.3293 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, bilateral 
E10.3299 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3311 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E10.3312 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 
E10.3313 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E10.3319 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3391 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 
E10.3392 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 
E10.3393 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E10.3399 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3411 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, right eye 
E10.3412 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, left eye 
E10.3413 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, bilateral 
E10.3419 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3491 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 
E10.3492 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3292
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3299
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3491
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3492
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1.4 66999 
E10.3493 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E10.3499 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E10.3511 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right 

eye 
E10.3512 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left 

eye 
E10.3513 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

bilateral 
E10.3519 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E10.3521 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, right eye 
E10.3522 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, left eye 
E10.3523 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, bilateral 
E10.3529 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E10.3531 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, right eye 
E10.3532 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, left eye 
E10.3533 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, bilateral 
E10.3539 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E10.3541 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E10.3542 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye 
E10.3543 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral 
E10.3549 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye 
E10.3551 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye 
E10.3552 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye 
E10.3553 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral 
E10.3559 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, unspecified eye 
E10.3591 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3493
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3499
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3511
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3512
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3513
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3519
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3521
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3522
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3523
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3529
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3531
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3532
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3533
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3539
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3542
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3543
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3549
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3551
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3552
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3553
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3559
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3591
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1.4 66999 
E10.3592 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

left eye 
E10.3593 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

bilateral 
E10.3599 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E10.37X1 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right 

eye 
E10.37X2 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left 

eye 
E10.37X3 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 

bilateral 
E10.37X9 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 

unspecified eye 
E11.311 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular edema 
E11.319 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular edema 
E11.3211 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, right eye 
E11.3212 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, left eye 
E11.3213 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, bilateral 
E11.3219 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3291 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, right eye 
E11.3292 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, left eye 
E11.3293 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, bilateral 
E11.3299 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3311 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E11.3312 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 
E11.3313 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E11.3319 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3391 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3592
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3593
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.3599
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.37X1
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.37X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.37X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E10.37X9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3292
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3299
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3391
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1.4 66999 
E11.3392 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 
E11.3393 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E11.3399 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3411 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, right eye 
E11.3412 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, left eye 
E11.3413 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, bilateral 
E11.3419 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3491 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 
E11.3492 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 
E11.3493 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E11.3499 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3511 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right 

eye 
E11.3512 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left 

eye 
E11.3513 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3519 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.3521 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, right eye 
E11.3522 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, left eye 
E11.3523 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, bilateral 
E11.3529 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E11.3531 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, right eye 
E11.3532 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, left eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3491
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3492
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3493
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3499
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3511
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3512
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3513
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3519
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3521
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3522
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3523
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3529
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3531
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3532
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1.4 66999 
E11.3533 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, bilateral 
E11.3539 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal 

detachment not involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E11.3541 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E11.3542 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye 
E11.3543 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral 
E11.3549 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction 

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye 
E11.3551 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye 
E11.3552 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye 
E11.3553 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral 
E11.3559 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, unspecified eye 
E11.3591 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

right eye 
E11.3592 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

left eye 
E11.3593 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3599 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.36 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic cataract 
E11.37X1 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right 

eye 
E11.37X2 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left 

eye 
E11.37X3 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 

bilateral 
E11.37X9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, 

unspecified eye 
E11.39 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic ophthalmic complication 
E11.9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus without complications 
E13.311 Other specified diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema 
E13.319 Other specified diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema 
E13.3211 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E13.3212 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3533
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3539
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3542
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3543
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3549
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3551
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3552
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3553
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3559
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3591
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3592
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3593
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.3599
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.36
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.37X1
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.37X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.37X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.37X9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.39
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E11.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3212
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E13.3213 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E13.3219 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3291 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, right eye 
E13.3292 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, left eye 
E13.3293 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, bilateral 
E13.3299 Other specified diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3311 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

with macular edema, right eye 
E13.3312 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

with macular edema, left eye 
E13.3313 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

with macular edema, bilateral 
E13.3319 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3391 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, right eye 
E13.3392 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, left eye 
E13.3393 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, bilateral 
E13.3399 Other specified diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3411 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, right eye 
E13.3412 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, left eye 
E13.3413 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, bilateral 
E13.3419 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with 

macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3491 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, right eye 
E13.3492 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, left eye 
E13.3493 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, bilateral 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3292
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3299
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3311
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3312
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3313
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3319
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3491
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3492
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3493
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E13.3499 Other specified diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy 

without macular edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3511 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, right eye 
E13.3512 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, left eye 
E13.3513 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, bilateral 
E13.3519 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E13.3521 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment involving the macula, right eye 
E13.3522 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment involving the macula, left eye 
E13.3523 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment involving the macula, bilateral 
E13.3529 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E13.3531 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment not involving the macula, right eye 
E13.3532 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment not involving the macula, left eye 
E13.3533 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment not involving the macula, bilateral 
E13.3539 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction 

retinal detachment not involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E13.3541 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined 

traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E13.3542 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined 

traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye 
E13.3543 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined 

traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral 
E13.3549 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined 

traction retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye 
E13.3551 Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye 
E13.3552 Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye 
E13.3553 Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral 
E13.3559 Other specified diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, 

unspecified eye 
E13.3591 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, right eye 
E13.3592 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, left eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3499
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3511
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3512
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3513
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3519
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3521
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3522
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3523
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3529
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3531
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3532
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3533
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3539
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3542
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3543
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3549
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3551
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3552
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3553
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3559
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3591
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3592


16 

 

1.4 66999 
E13.3593 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, bilateral 
E13.3599 Other specified diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E13.36 Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic cataract 
E13.37X1 Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following 

treatment, right eye 
E13.37X2 Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following 

treatment, left eye 
E13.37X3 Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following 

treatment, bilateral 
E13.37X9 Other specified diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following 

treatment, unspecified eye 
E13.39 Other specified diabetes mellitus with other diabetic ophthalmic complication 
E13.9 Other specified diabetes mellitus without complications 
H01.001 Unspecified blepharitis right upper eyelid 
H01.002 Unspecified blepharitis right lower eyelid 
H01.003 Unspecified blepharitis right eye, unspecified eyelid 
H01.004 Unspecified blepharitis left upper eyelid 
H01.005 Unspecified blepharitis left lower eyelid 
H01.006 Unspecified blepharitis left eye, unspecified eyelid 
H01.009 Unspecified blepharitis unspecified eye, unspecified eyelid 
H02.831 Dermatochalasis of right upper eyelid 
H02.832 Dermatochalasis of right lower eyelid 
H02.833 Dermatochalasis of right eye, unspecified eyelid 
H02.834 Dermatochalasis of left upper eyelid 
H02.835 Dermatochalasis of left lower eyelid 
H02.836 Dermatochalasis of left eye, unspecified eyelid 
H02.839 Dermatochalasis of unspecified eye, unspecified eyelid 
H10.211 Acute toxic conjunctivitis, right eye 
H10.212 Acute toxic conjunctivitis, left eye 
H10.213 Acute toxic conjunctivitis, bilateral 
H10.219 Acute toxic conjunctivitis, unspecified eye 
H10.9  Unspecified conjunctivitis 
H16.071 Perforated corneal ulcer, right eye 
H16.072 Perforated corneal ulcer, left eye 
H16.073 Perforated corneal ulcer, bilateral 
H16.079 Perforated corneal ulcer, unspecified eye 
H16.401 Unspecified corneal neovascularization, right eye 
H16.402 Unspecified corneal neovascularization, left eye 
H16.403 Unspecified corneal neovascularization, bilateral 
H16.409 Unspecified corneal neovascularization, unspecified eye 
H16.8  Other keratitis 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3593
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.3599
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.36
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.37X1
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.37X2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.37X3
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.37X9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.39
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/E13.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.001
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.002
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.003
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.004
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.005
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.006
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H01.009
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.831
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.832
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.833
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.834
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.835
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.836
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H02.839
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H10.211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H10.212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H10.213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H10.219
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H10.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.071
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.072
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.073
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.079
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.401
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.402
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.403
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.409
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.8
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1.4 66999 
H16.9  Unspecified keratitis 
H17.10 Central corneal opacity, unspecified eye 
H17.11 Central corneal opacity, right eye 
H17.12 Central corneal opacity, left eye 
H17.13 Central corneal opacity, bilateral 
H17.89 Other corneal scars and opacities 
H17.9  Unspecified corneal scar and opacity 
H18.10 Bullous keratopathy, unspecified eye 
H18.11 Bullous keratopathy, right eye 
H18.12 Bullous keratopathy, left eye 
H18.13 Bullous keratopathy, bilateral 
H18.20 Unspecified corneal edema 
H18.421 Band keratopathy, right eye 
H18.422 Band keratopathy, left eye 
H18.423 Band keratopathy, bilateral 
H18.429 Band keratopathy, unspecified eye 
H18.601 Keratoconus, unspecified, right eye 
H18.602 Keratoconus, unspecified, left eye 
H18.603 Keratoconus, unspecified, bilateral 
H18.609 Keratoconus, unspecified, unspecified eye 
H21.00 Hyphema, unspecified eye 
H21.01 Hyphema, right eye 
H21.02 Hyphema, left eye 
H21.03 Hyphema, bilateral 
H21.40 Pupillary membranes, unspecified eye 
H21.41 Pupillary membranes, right eye 
H21.42 Pupillary membranes, left eye 
H21.43 Pupillary membranes, bilateral 
H21.541 Posterior synechiae (iris), right eye 
H21.542 Posterior synechiae (iris), left eye 
H21.543 Posterior synechiae (iris), bilateral 
H21.549 Posterior synechiae (iris), unspecified eye 
H21.561 Pupillary abnormality, right eye 
H21.562 Pupillary abnormality, left eye 
H21.563 Pupillary abnormality, bilateral 
H21.569 Pupillary abnormality, unspecified eye 
H21.81 Floppy iris syndrome 
H21.89 Other specified disorders of iris and ciliary body 
H22  Disorders of iris and ciliary body in diseases classified elsewhere 
H25.10 Age-related nuclear cataract, unspecified eye 
H25.11 Age-related nuclear cataract, right eye 
H25.12 Age-related nuclear cataract, left eye 
H25.13 Age-related nuclear cataract, bilateral 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H16.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.11
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.12
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.13
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H17.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.11
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.12
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.13
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.20
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.421
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.422
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.423
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.429
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.601
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.602
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.603
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H18.609
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.00
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.01
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.02
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.03
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.40
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.41
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.42
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.43
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.541
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.542
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.543
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.549
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.561
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.562
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.563
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.569
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.81
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H21.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H22
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.11
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.12
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.13
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1.4 66999 
H25.811 Combined forms of age-related cataract, right eye 
H25.812 Combined forms of age-related cataract, left eye 
H25.813 Combined forms of age-related cataract, bilateral 
H25.819 Combined forms of age-related cataract, unspecified eye 
H25.89 Other age-related cataract 
H25.9  Unspecified age-related cataract 
H26.101 Unspecified traumatic cataract, right eye 
H26.102 Unspecified traumatic cataract, left eye 
H26.103 Unspecified traumatic cataract, bilateral 
H26.109 Unspecified traumatic cataract, unspecified eye 
H26.8  Other specified cataract 
H26.9  Unspecified cataract 
H27.00 Aphakia, unspecified eye 
H27.01 Aphakia, right eye 
H27.02 Aphakia, left eye 
H27.03 Aphakia, bilateral 
H27.131 Posterior dislocation of lens, right eye 
H27.132 Posterior dislocation of lens, left eye 
H27.133 Posterior dislocation of lens, bilateral 
H27.139 Posterior dislocation of lens, unspecified eye 
H27.8  Other specified disorders of lens 
H27.9  Unspecified disorder of lens 
H31.301 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, right eye 
H31.302 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, left eye 
H31.303 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, bilateral 
H31.309 Unspecified choroidal hemorrhage, unspecified eye 
H33.021 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, right eye 
H33.022 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, left eye 
H33.023 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, bilateral 
H33.029 Retinal detachment with multiple breaks, unspecified eye 
H33.20 Serous retinal detachment, unspecified eye 
H33.301 Unspecified retinal break, right eye 
H33.302 Unspecified retinal break, left eye 
H33.303 Unspecified retinal break, bilateral 
H33.309 Unspecified retinal break, unspecified eye 
H34.821 Venous engorgement, right eye 
H34.822 Venous engorgement, left eye 
H34.823 Venous engorgement, bilateral 
H34.829 Venous engorgement, unspecified eye 
H35.031 Hypertensive retinopathy, right eye 
H35.032 Hypertensive retinopathy, left eye 
H35.033 Hypertensive retinopathy, bilateral 
H35.039 Hypertensive retinopathy, unspecified eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.811
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.812
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.813
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.819
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H25.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.101
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.102
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.103
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.109
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.8
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H26.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.00
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.01
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.02
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.03
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.131
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.132
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.133
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.139
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.8
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H27.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H31.301
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H31.302
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H31.303
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H31.309
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.021
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.022
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.023
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.029
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.20
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.301
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.302
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.303
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H33.309
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H34.821
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H34.822
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H34.823
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H34.829
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.031
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.032
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.033
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.039
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1.4 66999 
H35.30 Unspecified macular degeneration 
H35.3210 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, stage unspecified 
H35.3211 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with active choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3212 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with inactive choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3213 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, right eye, with inactive scar 
H35.3220 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, stage unspecified 
H35.3221 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, with active choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3222 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, with inactive choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3223 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, left eye, with inactive scar 
H35.3230 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, stage unspecified 
H35.3231 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with active choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3232 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with inactive choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3233 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, bilateral, with inactive scar 
H35.3290 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, stage unspecified 
H35.3291 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, with active choroidal 

neovascularization 
H35.3293 Exudative age-related macular degeneration, unspecified eye, with inactive scar 
H35.341 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, right eye 
H35.342 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, left eye 
H35.343 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, bilateral 
H35.349 Macular cyst, hole, or pseudohole, unspecified eye 
H35.371 Puckering of macula, right eye 
H35.372 Puckering of macula, left eye 
H35.373 Puckering of macula, bilateral 
H35.379 Puckering of macula, unspecified eye 
H35.60 Retinal hemorrhage, unspecified eye 
H35.61 Retinal hemorrhage, right eye 
H35.62 Retinal hemorrhage, left eye 
H35.63 Retinal hemorrhage, bilateral 
H40.031 Anatomical narrow angle, right eye 
H40.032 Anatomical narrow angle, left eye 
H40.033 Anatomical narrow angle, bilateral 
H40.039 Anatomical narrow angle, unspecified eye 
H40.89 Other specified glaucoma 
H40.9  Unspecified glaucoma 
H43.00 Vitreous prolapse, unspecified eye 
H43.01 Vitreous prolapse, right eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.30
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3210
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3211
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3212
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3213
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3220
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3221
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3222
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3223
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3230
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3231
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3232
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3233
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3290
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3291
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.3293
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.341
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.342
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.343
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.349
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.371
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.372
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.373
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.379
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.60
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.61
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.62
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H35.63
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.031
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.032
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.033
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.039
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H40.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.00
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.01
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H43.02 Vitreous prolapse, left eye 
H43.03 Vitreous prolapse, bilateral 
H43.10 Vitreous hemorrhage, unspecified eye 
H43.11 Vitreous hemorrhage, right eye 
H43.12 Vitreous hemorrhage, left eye 
H43.13 Vitreous hemorrhage, bilateral 
H43.391 Other vitreous opacities, right eye 
H43.392 Other vitreous opacities, left eye 
H43.393 Other vitreous opacities, bilateral 
H43.399 Other vitreous opacities, unspecified eye 
H43.811 Vitreous degeneration, right eye 
H43.812 Vitreous degeneration, left eye 
H43.813 Vitreous degeneration, bilateral 
H43.819 Vitreous degeneration, unspecified eye 
H44.001 Unspecified purulent endophthalmitis, right eye 
H44.002 Unspecified purulent endophthalmitis, left eye 
H44.003 Unspecified purulent endophthalmitis, bilateral 
H44.009 Unspecified purulent endophthalmitis, unspecified eye 
H44.19 Other endophthalmitis 
H44.40 Unspecified hypotony of eye 
H44.411 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of right eye 
H44.412 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of left eye 
H44.413 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of eye, bilateral 
H44.419 Flat anterior chamber hypotony of unspecified eye 
H52.201 Unspecified astigmatism, right eye 
H52.202 Unspecified astigmatism, left eye 
H52.203 Unspecified astigmatism, bilateral 
H52.209 Unspecified astigmatism, unspecified eye 
H52.221 Regular astigmatism, right eye 
H52.222 Regular astigmatism, left eye 
H52.223 Regular astigmatism, bilateral 
H52.229 Regular astigmatism, unspecified eye 
H53.71 Glare sensitivity 
H53.72 Impaired contrast sensitivity 
H53.8  Other visual disturbances 
H54.40 Blindness, one eye, unspecified eye 
H54.7  Unspecified visual loss 
H57.00 Unspecified anomaly of pupillary function 
H57.03 Miosis 
H57.04 Mydriasis 
H57.10 Ocular pain, unspecified eye 
H57.11 Ocular pain, right eye 
H57.12 Ocular pain, left eye 

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.02
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.03
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.11
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.12
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.13
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.391
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.392
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.393
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.399
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.811
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.812
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.813
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H43.819
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.001
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.002
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.003
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.009
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.19
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.40
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.411
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.412
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.413
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H44.419
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.201
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.202
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.203
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.209
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.221
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.222
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.223
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H52.229
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H53.71
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H53.72
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H53.8
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H54.40
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H54.7
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.00
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.03
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.04
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.11
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.12
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H57.13 Ocular pain, bilateral 
H57.9  Unspecified disorder of eye and adnexa 
H59.011 Keratopathy (bullous aphakic) following cataract surgery, right eye 
H59.012 Keratopathy (bullous aphakic) following cataract surgery, left eye 
H59.013 Keratopathy (bullous aphakic) following cataract surgery, bilateral 
H59.019 Keratopathy (bullous aphakic) following cataract surgery, unspecified eye 
H59.021 Cataract (lens) fragments in eye following cataract surgery, right eye 
H59.022 Cataract (lens) fragments in eye following cataract surgery, left eye 
H59.023 Cataract (lens) fragments in eye following cataract surgery, bilateral 
H59.029 Cataract (lens) fragments in eye following cataract surgery, unspecified eye 
H59.031 Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, right eye 
H59.032 Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, left eye 
H59.033 Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, bilateral 
H59.039 Cystoid macular edema following cataract surgery, unspecified eye 
H59.091 Other disorders of the right eye following cataract surgery 
H59.092 Other disorders of the left eye following cataract surgery 
H59.093 Other disorders of the eye following cataract surgery, bilateral 
H59.099 Other disorders of unspecified eye following cataract surgery 
H59.351 Postprocedural seroma of right eye and adnexa following an ophthalmic procedure 
H59.352 Postprocedural seroma of left eye and adnexa following an ophthalmic procedure 
H59.353 Postprocedural seroma of eye and adnexa following an ophthalmic procedure, bilateral 
H59.359 Postprocedural seroma of unspecified eye and adnexa following an ophthalmic procedure 
H59.40 Inflammation (infection) of postprocedural bleb, unspecified 
H59.811 Chorioretinal scars after surgery for detachment, right eye 
H59.812 Chorioretinal scars after surgery for detachment, left eye 
H59.813 Chorioretinal scars after surgery for detachment, bilateral 
H59.819 Chorioretinal scars after surgery for detachment, unspecified eye 
H59.88 Other intraoperative complications of eye and adnexa, not elsewhere classified 
H59.89 Other postprocedural complications and disorders of eye and adnexa, not elsewhere 

classified 
I10  Essential (primary) hypertension 
I25.2  Old myocardial infarction 
Q13.89 Other congenital malformations of anterior segment of eye 
Q13.9  Congenital malformation of anterior segment of eye, unspecified 
T49.5X6A Underdosing of ophthalmological drugs and preparations, initial encounter 
T49.5X6D Underdosing of ophthalmological drugs and preparations, subsequent encounter 
T49.5X6S Underdosing of ophthalmological drugs and preparations, sequela 
Z48.02 Encounter for removal of sutures 
Z98.41 Cataract extraction status, right eye 
Z98.42 Cataract extraction status, left eye 
Z98.49 Cataract extraction status, unspecified eye 
Z98.83 Filtering (vitreous) bleb after glaucoma surgery status 

   

https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.13
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H57.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.011
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.012
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.013
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.019
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.021
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.022
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.023
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.029
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.031
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.032
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.033
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.039
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.091
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.092
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.093
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.099
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.351
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.352
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.353
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.359
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.40
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.811
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.812
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.813
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.819
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.88
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/H59.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/I10
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/I25.2
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q13.89
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Q13.9
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/T49.5X6A
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/T49.5X6D
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/T49.5X6S
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Z48.02
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Z98.41
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Z98.42
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Z98.49
https://www.aapc.com/codes/icd-10-codes/Z98.83
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